

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 41 OF 2008

MD. SHEZAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 12/01/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Darshan Singh Chawla, Adv.(A.C)

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. Dutta, ASG.
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Mr. Subash Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. S.N. Terdol, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Learned counsel for the Union of India was unable to explain as to why the petitioner has been detained in custody, despite the fact that he has served the sentence awarded to him on his conviction under the foreigners Act and since counter affidavit has also not been filed, although an attempt was made to believe that it had been filed, we have no other option to call upon the Additional Solicitor General, Mr. A. Sharan, to assist us in this matter and to take instructions in the matter and bring to us the actual position. Let the matter be listed next Monday for the aforesaid purpose.

(Ganga Thakur)
P.S. to Registrar(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master