

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 41 OF 2008

MD. SHEZAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 02/02/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Darshan Singh Chawla, Adv. (A.C)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Subhash Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Since it is submitted by Ms. Tamta that there is a possibility of security problems involved in transferring the petitioner from Tihar jail to the camp in question, and having further regard to the fact that the petitioner is said to have served out the sentence awarded to him about two years ago, the Union of India is directed to file a detailed affidavit within two weeks from date, giving details of the action taken to either deport the petitioner or to find a solution as far as he is concerned, so that is not kept in jail for ever. In addition, the Union of India shall also explain as to why the petitioner may not be detained in the Sewa Sadan Lampore Camp, Narela, Delhi, as indicated in the prayer in the writ petition.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master