

d

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION(CRL.) No. 41 OF 2008

MD. SHEZAD ... Appellant(s)

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

ORDER

In this Writ Petition, the petitioner had brought to the notice of the Court that he had been detained in Tihar jail as a foreign national and had not been deported despite the fact that he had completed his sentence.

The matter was adjourned from time to time to enable the Union of India to arrange for repatriation of the petitioner to the country of which he is a citizen.

Today, when the matter is taken up, learned counsel for the Union of India submits that the petitioner, Mohd. Shezad, has already been repatriated to Pakistan on 28 July, 2009.

A letter addressed to the learned Additional Advocate on behalf of the Union of India on 30 July, 2009, has been

-2-

produced in support of such submission. Let the same be kept on the records.

The writ petition having served its purpose, the same is disposed of.

.....J.  
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.  
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

New Delhi,  
August 13, 2009.

